

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARGARITA LÓPEZ TORRES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
Counsel of Record
PAUL A. WERNER
JAKE M. SHIELDS
DOMINIC F. PERELLA
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5810

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE...	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. NEITHER JUDICIAL CANDIDATES, NOR ANY OTHER ACTORS, FACE A CONSTITUTION- ALLY SIGNIFICANT BURDEN AT THE DELEGATE-SELECTION STAGE	10
II. THE SUPPOSED “BURDEN” IDENTIFIED BY THE SECOND CIRCUIT AT THE CONVEN- TION STAGE HAS NOTHING TO DO WITH THE STATE LAW ITSELF AND IS NOTHING MORE OR LESS THAN PARTY POLITICS IN ACTION	14
A. The Burdens Identified By The Second Circuit Do Not Stem From the Laws Under Review	15
B. There Is Nothing Constitutionally Infirm About The Party Dynamic At The Conventions	17
III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT SHOULD NOT HAVE APPLIED STRICT SCRUTINY	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases:</i>	
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	10, 13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	11, 16
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	11, 16, 20
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	1
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	10
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	1, 12
<i>Ripon Society v. National Republican Party</i> , 525 F.2d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1975), <i>cert denied</i> , 424 U.S. 933 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....	17
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	16
 <i>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions:</i>	
N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5	4
N.Y. Const. art. VI, § 6(a), (b).....	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-106.....	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-124.....	4, 5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-126.....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-134(4)	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-136(2)(i), (3).....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-138.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-140	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-142	6
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-158	4, 5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-160(2)	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 7-116(1)	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-100(1)(c)	4
 <i>Rules:</i>	
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	2
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 <i>Other Authorities:</i>	
AMERICAN PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS: PROCESS, POLICY, AND POLITICAL CHANGE (Harvey L. Schantz ed., 1996)	17
COMMISSION ON THE DEMOCRATIC SELECTION OF PRESIDENTIAL NOMINEES, THE DEMOCRATIC CHOICE (1968)	18
